
Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL) • The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG) - The level of drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectant to control microbial contaminants.

Treatment Technique (TT) · A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

Action Level (AL) - The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

ABBREVIATI ONS

MFL million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos) mrem/yr - millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body) n/a not applicable
NTU nephelometric turbidity units
pCi/L picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity) ppb micrograms per liter (ug/L), or parts per billion, or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water ppm parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L) ppt parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter ppq parts per quadrillion, or pictograms

2015 Annual Drinking Water Quality Report

Consumer Confidence Report (CCR) for the period of January 1 through December 31, 2015 North Rural WSC – PWS ID No. 1820009

2015 Regulated Contaminants / Lab Results from North Rural WSC

Disinfectant Residual	Date Sample	Average Level	Minimu m Level	Maximum Level	MRDL	MRDLF	Units	Likely Source of Contamination
Chloramine	2015	2.35	1.00	3.00	4.0	<4.0	ppm	Disinfectant used to control microbes

Systems must complete and submit disinfectant date on the Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Report (DLQOR). On the report, the system must provide disinfectant type, minimum, maximum and averagelevels.

Disinfectant and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2015	34.3	18.4 – 34.3	N/A	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Total Trihalomethanes (TThm)	2015	78.5	38.4 – 78.5	N/A	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Nitrate (Measured as Nitrogen)	2015	0.126	0.048 - 0.126	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

TOTAL COLIFORM REPORTED MONTHLY TESTS FOUND NO COLIFORM BACTERIA. FECAL COLIFORM REPORTED MONTHLY TESTS FOUND NO FECAL COLIFORM BACTERIA.

Water Loss Estimate

In the Water Loss Audit submitted to the Texas Water Development Board for the time period of January-December 2015, our system lost an estimated 2,989,900 gallons. This calculates to 5.063% loss of total purchased water. The TCEQ's acceptable percentage of water loss is 10%. If you have any questions about the Water Loss Audit, please call our office at (940)327-0700.

Violations

Lead and Copper Rule										
We are required to take 10 samples to test for Lead and Copper every 3 years										
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation							
FOLLOW UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR) LEAD & COPPER RULE	1/1/2013	12/31/2015	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.							
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation							
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	11/5/2015	2/7/2016	Failure to notify customers of drinking water violation. Customers were notified on 12/28/15 and this violation has been resolved.							

2015 Annual Drinking Water Quality Report

Consumer Confidence Report (CCR) for the period of January 1 through December 31, 2015 North Rural WSC – PWS ID No. 1820009

2015 Regulated Contaminants / Lab Results from The City of Mineral Wells

Inorganic Contaminants	Collectio n Date	Highest Level Detecte	Range of Levels Detecte	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	3/12/15	0.13	0.13 - 0.13	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural
Chromium	2014	3.1	3.1-3.1	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge of stell and pumpmills: Erosion of natural deposits
Fluoride	3/12/15	0.15	0.15 - 0.15	4.0	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	3/12/15	0.0505	0.0505 - .0505	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use. Leaching from septic tanks, sewage. Erosion of natural deposits.
Selenium	2014	3.1	3.1-3.1	50	50	ppb	N	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries. Erosion of natural deposits. Discharge from mines.

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination				
Beta/photon emitters	3-09-2011	5.8	5.8-5.8	0	50	pCi/L	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits				
EPA considers 5- p	EPA considers 5- pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.											
Combined Radium 226/226	3-09-2011	1	1-1	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits				

Turbidity	Limit (Treatment Technique)	Level Detected	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination	
Highest single measurement	1 NTU	0.19 NTU	N	Soil runoff	
Lowest monthly % meeting limit	0.3 NTU	100%	N	Soil runoff	

Total Organic Car b on	Collectio n Date	Highest Level	Range of Levels	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
		Detected	Detected					
Source Water	2015	7.51	6.7 - 8.7	N/A	N/A	ppm	N	Naturally present in the environment
Drinking Water	2015	3.89	3.2 – 5.5	N/A	N/A	ppm	N	Naturally present in the environment
Removal Ratio	2015	1.38	1.23 - 1.64	N/A	N/A	%	N	N/A
						removal*		

^{*}Removal ratio is the percent of TOC removed by the treatment process divided by the percent of TOC required by TCEQ to be removed.

Total Organic Carbon (TOC) has no health effects. The disinfectant can combine with TOC to form disinfection by-products. Disinfection is necessary to ensure that water does not have unacceptable levels of pathogens. By-products of disinfection include Trihalomethanes (THMs) and Haloacetic acids (HAA) which are reported elsewhere in this report.

TOTAL COLIFORM REPORTED MONTHLY TESTS FOUND NO COLIFORM BACTERIA. FECAL COLIFORM REPORTED MONTHLY TESTS FOUND NO FECAL COLIFORM BACTERIA.

Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level	Range of Levels	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
	Date	Detected	Detected					
Chlorform	2015	18.1	1.6 - 18.1	N/A	N/A	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Bromoform	2015	21.00	1.07 - 21.0	N/A	N/A	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Bromodichloromethane	2015	22.80	9.4 – 22.8	N/A	N/A	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Dibromochloromehtane	2015	35.6	9.47 – 35.6	N/A	N/A	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection

2015 Annual Drinking Water Quality Report Consumer Confidence Report (CCR) for the period of January 1 through December 31, 2015

North Rural WSC - PWS ID No. 1820009

There is no maximum contaminant level for these chemicals at the entry point to distribution.

Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level	Range of Levels	Secondar y Limit	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
		Detected	Detected				
Bicarbonate	3/12/15	102.0	102 – 102	N/A	ppm	N	Corrosion of carbonate rocks such as
Chloride	3/12/15	196	196 – 196	300	ppm	N	Abundant naturally occurring element;
					~ ~		used in water purification; by-product of
Hardness as	3/12/15	192	192 – 192	N/A	ppm	N	Naturally occurring calcium and magnesium
Ca/Mg							, , ,
рН	5/21/2014	7.9	7.9-7.9	8.5	рН	N	Measure of corrosivity of water
8					unit		The second secon
Sodium	3/12/15	117	117 – 117	N/A	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; by-
							product of oil field activity
Sulfate	3/12/15	104	104 – 104	300	ppm	N	Naturally occurring; common
							industrial by- product; by-product of
Total Alkalinity as	3/12/15	102	102 – 102	N/A	ppm	N	Naturally occurring soluble mineral salts
CaCO3	2.50				1		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Total Dissolved	5/21/2014	589	589 - 589	1000	ppm	N	Total dissolved mineral constituents in
Solids							water

No associated health risks.